Memorandum of Understanding CADDO PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE REGIONAL TRAINING ACADEMY And BOSSIER PARISH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

INTENT

This Memorandum of Understanding between Bossier Parish Community College and Louisiana POST Academies is intended to provide expanded educational opportunities for peace officers completing the Louisiana POST (Police Officers Standards and Training) Council for law enforcement officers via successful challenge of courses in criminal justice at Bossier Parish Community College in accordance with challenge exam policies.

The goal of the Memorandum of Understanding is to reduce duplication of instruction, reduce student time, and effort, and minimize student financial obligation. The Memorandum of Understanding outlines the broad rights and responsibilities of each partner for the success of the program.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CADDO PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE REGIONAL TRAINING ACADEMY

- Require students to complete the Bossier Parish Community College application
- Require students with prior college credit to submit all college transcripts
- Maintain active contact with appropriate Bossier Parish Community College personnel
- Require officers to complete the post-council training as required by the State of Louisiana
- Administer post-council exam and certify results

RESPONSIBILITIES OF BOSSIER PARISH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

- Transcript fifteen (15) semester hours of academic credit with a grade of "S" for the following criminal justice courses:
- Criminal Justice 101: Introduction to Criminal Justice
- Criminal Justice 202: Criminal Investigation
- Criminal Justice 250: Police Procedures
- Criminal Justice 291: Criminal Evidence and Procedure
- Criminal Justice 292: Police Community Relations
- Transcript the credit when the officer successfully completes three (3) semester hours in residence at Bossier Parish Community College toward a criminal justice degree, diploma or certificate.

AGGREEMENT

The signature of each representative indicates that the institution acknowledges and agrees with the information set forth in the Memorandum of Understanding.

Rick Bateman, Chancellor

Bossier Parish Community College

Date

Captain Steven Joe, Director

Caddo Parish Sheriff's Office Regional Training

Academy